

No. 08-205

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

—◆—
**On Appeal To The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF PUBLIC GOOD AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
ON SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION**

—◆—
SETH E. MERMIN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS BENNIGSON
PUBLIC GOOD
3130 Shattuck Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94705
(510) 548-4064
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. CORPORATE SPEECH IS PROTECTED PRINCIPALLY TO SAFEGUARD LISTENERS' INTERESTS.....	3
A. Corporate Speech Is Protected For the Sake of the First Amendment Interests of Natural Persons.....	4
B. Corporate Speech Is Not the Expression of the Views of Any Natural Person.....	6
II. LISTENER INTERESTS ARE NOT PROTECTED TO THE SAME DEGREE AS SPEAKER SELF-EXPRESSION.....	10
III. POLITICAL EXPENDITURES AND CONTRIBUTIONS BY BUSINESS CORPORATIONS MAY BE REGULATED IN WAYS THAT WOULD BE CONSTITUTIONALLY QUESTIONABLE IF APPLIED TO SELF-EXPRESSIVE SPEECH.....	14

IV.	THE RESTRICTIONS OF BCRA ARE CONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO CITIZENS UNITED.....	16
A.	Application of BCRA § 203 to Citizens United Does Not Infringe Rights to Self-Expression.....	16
B.	Because Application of § 203 Does Not Infringe Rights to Self-Expression, It is a Permissible Prophylactic Measure Against Political Corruption.....	18
V.	IF REGULATIONS OF CORPORATE SPEECH ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO CITIZENS UNITED, THERE IS NO REASON TO REEXAMINE <i>AUSTIN</i> AND <i>McCONNELL</i>	19
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	3, 7, 8, 15, 19, 20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	4, 5
<i>Corbin v. Corbin</i> , 429 F. Supp. 27 (M.D. Ga. 1977).....	8
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	5
<i>Edmondson v. Shearer Lumber Prods.</i> , 75 P.3d 733 (Idaho 2003).....	9
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)...	7, 14, 15, 18
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	11
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	6, 7, 17
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	18
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	7, 15, 18

<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449, 127 S.Ct. 2652 (2007).....	3, 20
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	5
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906).....	5
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	13
<i>Korb v. Raytheon</i> , 574 N.E.2d 370 (Mass. 1991).....	9
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)....	10
<i>Mandel v. Kleindienst</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	12
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	15, 19, 20
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	15, 16
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	4
<i>Railroad Tax Cases, County of San Mateo v. S. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 13 F. 722 (D. Cal. 1883), <i>writ dismissed</i> , 116 U.S. 138 (1885).....	4, 5
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	13

United States v. CIO, 335 U.S. 106 (1948).....7, 15

*Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens
Consumer Council*, 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....10, 14

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....10

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel, 471 U.S.
626 (1985).....13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I.....*passim*

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 441b.....16, 17, 20

2 U.S.C. § 441e.....12, 17

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 114.10.....17

Other Authorities

Am. Law Inst., *Principles of Corporate
Governance* § 2.01 (1994, updated
2009).....8

Randall P. Bezanson, *Institutional Speech*, 80 Iowa
L. Rev. 735 (1995).....7

William Meade Fletcher et al., 3A <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations</i> § 1102 (updated 2008).....	9
Robert Post, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech</i> , 48 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (2000).....	13
David Shelledy, <i>Autonomy, Debate, and Corporate Speech</i> , 18 Hastings Const. L.Q. 541 (1991).....	9
